
OWNER’S MANUAL

RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

TOLL FREE CUSTOMER SERVICE

1.888.800.1167  EXT. 2

MODEL NUMBER: 53552

SERIAL NUMBER:

APPLICATION STANDARD

ASSEMBLY

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

CONDITIONING GUIDELINES

WARRANTY

SERVICE

EVO SIERRA Home Gym
Leg Press Attachment



pr
ea

ss
em

bl
y

-2-

B
E

F
O

R
E

 B
E

G
IN

N
IN

G
Invite a friend

Some of the assembly steps may
require heavy lifting.  It is
recommended that you obtain the
assistance of another person when
assembling this product.

Open the boxes

You are now ready to open the boxes
of your new equipment.  Make sure
to inventory all of the parts that are
included in the boxes.  Check the
Parts List Chart for a full count of the
number of parts included for this
product to be assembled properly.
If you are missing any parts or have
any assembly questions call our
Customer Service Department toll
free at:

1.888.800.1167 ext. 2

Gather your tools

Before starting the assembly of
your unit, make sure that you have
gathered all the necessary tools you
may require to assemble the unit
properly. Having all of the necessary
equipment at hand will save time
and make the assembly quick and
hassle-free.

Clear your work area

Make sure that you have cleared
away a large enough space to
properly assemble the unit. Make
sure space is flat, level and free from
anything that may cause injury during
assembly. After the unit is fully
assembled, make sure there is a
comfortable amount of free area
around the unit for unobstructed
operation.



A
 M

A
JO

R
IT

Y
 O

F
 T

H
E

 L
IS

T
E

D
 H

A
R

D
W

A
R

E
 IS

 A
LR

E
A

D
Y

 IN
 P

LA
C

E
NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY ORDER NUMBER

201 REAR  CONNECT  FRAME 1 53552-201
202 MAIN  FRAME 1 53552-202
203 FRONT  CONNECT  FRAME 1 53552-203
204 SEAT  HANDLE  BAR 2 53552-204
205 LEG  PRESS  SUPPORT 1 53552-205
206 LEVER  BLOCK 1 53552-206
207 PULLEY  GUARD 1 53552-207
208 LEG  PRESS  PLATE 1 53552-208
209 ADJ  BACK  BONE 1 53552-209
210 SINGLE  PULLEY  BLOCK 1 53552-210
211 SEAT/BACK  PAD 2 53552-211
212 HAND  GRIP 2 53552-212
213 SANDY  PAPER 2 53552-213
214 4-3/8" MM  PULLEY 1 53552-214
215 3-1/2" MM  PULLEY 2 53552-215
216 2"  SQ  END  CAP 1 53552-216
217 2"  SQ  END  PLUG 5 53552-217
218 2" X 3"  RECT  END  PLUG 1 53552-218
219 1" X 2"  RECT  END  PLUG 2 53552-219
220 CAP  FOR  1/2"  NUT 2 53552-220
221 2"  SQ  BUSHING 2 53552-221
222 3/4"  BUSHING 6 53552-222
223 3/8"  SPACER 2 53552-223
224 STOPPER 1 53552-224

1” 2” 3” 4”0 1/2 3/41/4 1/2 3/41/4 1/2 3/41/4 1/2 3/41/4

INCHES

221

216

217

218
219 220

215
214

213

212

211

210

209

208

204

205

206

207

203

201

202

224
223

222

parts list

-3-



A
 M

A
JO

R
IT

Y
 O

F
 T

H
E

 L
IS

T
E

D
 H

A
R

D
W

A
R

E
 IS

 A
LR

E
A

D
Y

 IN
 P

LA
C

E
NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY ORDER NUMBER

225 QUICK  RELEASE 1 53552-225
226 AXLE 1 53552-226
227 1/2" X 3"  HEX  HEAD  BOLT 5 53552-227
228 1/2" X 2-3/4"  HEX  HEAD  BOLT 2 53552-228
229 3/8" X 4-1/2"  HEX  HEAD  BOLT 1 53552-229
230 3/8" X 3"  HEX  HEAD  BOLT 5 53552-230
231 3/8" X 1-3/4"  HEX  HEAD  BOLT 1 53552-231
232 3/8" X 2-1/2"  HEX  HEAD  BOLT 2 53552-232
233 3/8" X 1-1/2"  HEX  HEAD  BOLT 2 53552-233
234 3/8" X 1"  SUNKEN  HEAD  SCREW 1 53552-234
235 1/2"  WASHER 19 53552-235
236 3/8"  WASHER 14 53552-236
237 1/2"  NYLON  NUT 12 53552-237
238 3/8"  NYLON  NUT  7 53552-238

238237

236235

228227

230

231

234233

232

229

226

225

0 1” 2” 3” 4”1/2 3/41/4 1/2 3/41/4 1/2 3/41/4 1/2 3/41/4

INCHES
5”1/2 3/41/4 6”1/2 3/41/4

pa
rts

 li
st

-4-



parts diagram
M

A
N

Y
 P

A
R

T
S

 S
H

O
W

N
 H

A
V

E
 B

E
E

N
 P

R
E

-A
S

S
E

M
B

LE
D

 B
Y

 T
H

E
 F

A
C

TO
R

Y

-5-

220

237

235

208
220

237235
226

213217

217

222

205

222
217

217

222

237
235

235

237

237

235

237

235

206

218

224

234

201

203227

228
235

237

235

227

235235
237

228

211

219

219

236

236

209

212

202

212

211

217 227
225

204

221
232

221

235

204

235227

216

235
237

235

237

76
74

235

237

2

1

74

62

236

210

236

231
230

236
238

238

229
206

207

238

223

223
215

230

236

236
238

214

215

236

238

236230

233

233



Step 1:

Only hand tighten fasteners for now.
You will be prompted to fully tighten
all fasteners later.

Attach the Rear Connect Frame (201) to
the Base Frame (1) with two 1/2" x 3" Hex
Head Bolts (227), four 1/2" Washers (235)
and two 1/2" Nylon Nuts (237).  Align the
mounting hole in the bracket (welded on
Rear Connect Frame) to the Rear Stabilizer
(2) then attach using the 1/2" x 2-3/4" Hex
Head Bolt (228), two 1/2" Washers (235)
and one 1/2" Nylon Nut (237).

Release the two 1/2" x 3" Hex Head Bolts
(62), four Washers (74) and two 1/2" Nylon
Nuts (76) from the front end of the Base
Frame (1).  Attach the Front Connect Frame
(203) to the Base Frame (1) using two 1/2"
x 3" Hex Head Bolts (62), three Washers
(74) and one Nylon Nut (76) as shown.

as
se

m
bl

y 
in

st
ru

ct
io

ns

-6-

A
S

S
E

M
B

LY

201

203227

228
235

237

235

227

235235

76
74

235

237

2

1

74

62



assem
bly instructions

-7-

Step 2:

Cap the Main Frame (202) with the 50
Sq End Cap (216).  Attach the Main
Frame (202) to the Front Connect Frame
(203) using two 1/2” x 3” Hex Head Bolts
(227), four 1/2” Washers (235) and two
1/2” Nylon Nuts (237) as shown.  Attach
the Main Frame (202) to the Rear
Connect Frame (201) using one 1/2” x
3” Hex Head Bolt (227), one 1/2” x 2-
3/4” Hex Head Bolt (228), three 1/2”
Washers (235) and one 1/2” Nylon Nut
(237) as shown.

A
S

S
E

M
B

LY

202

227

235227

235

235
237

235

237

237
228

235

201

203

216



as
se

m
bl

y 
in

st
ru

ct
io

ns

-8-

Step 3:

Insert two 50 Sq Bushings (221) into the
upper tube on the Main Frame (202).
Slide the Hand Grips (212) onto the Seat
Handle Bars (204).  If the Hand Grips
(212) are difficult to slide onto the Seat
Handle Bars (204) try applying a small
amount of soapy water to the Seat
Handle Bars (204) prior to sliding on the
grips.  Attach the Seat Hand Bars (204)
to the Main Frame (202) using two 3/8"
x 3" Hex Head Bolts (230), four 3/8"
Washers (236) and two 3/8" Nylon Nuts
(238).  Attach a Seat / Back Pad (211)
to the Main Frame (202) using two 3/8"
x 2-1/2" Hex Head Bolts (232) and two
3/8" Washers (236) as shown in FIG 1.

Cap the Adj Back Bone (209) with two
1" x 2" Rect End Plugs (219) and one
50 Sq End Plug (217).  Attach a Seat /
Back Pad (211) to the Adj Back Bone
(209) using two 3/8" x 1-1/2" Hex Head
Bolts (233) and two 3/8" Washers (236).
Insert the Adj Back Bone (209) assembly
into the upper tube (welded on Main
Frame) and lock with the Quick Release
(225) as shown in FIG 2.

A
S

S
E

M
B

LY FIG-1

FIG-2

211
219

219

236

236

209

217
233

233

225

212

202

212

211

204

221232

221

204
236

236

238

236230

201

203

201

203




